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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
17-17 Q1 How old are you?
1 12 years old or younger 8 0.5
2 13 yearsold 1 0.0
3 14 yearsold 204 95
4 15 yearsold 481 24.3
5 16 yearsold 395 24.7
6 17 yearsold 315 23.6
7 18 years old or older 207 17.3
Missing 2
18-18 Q2 What is your sex?
1 Female 791 49.0
2 Mae 807 51.0
Missing 15
19-19 Q3 In what grade are you?
1 9th grade 563 26.5
2 10th grade 409 253
3 11th grade 349 241
4 12th grade 266 238
5 Ungraded or other grade 6 0.4
Missing 20
20-20 Q4 Are you Hispanic or Latino?
1 Yes 524 255
2 No 1,056 74.5
Missing 33
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21-28 Q5 What is your race?
G 1 01
F 3 0.2
E 923 71.0
D 55 28
DE 6 04
C 203 143
CE 31 17
CD 7 04
B 69 33
B H 1 0.0
B E 14 0.8
B D 1 0.0
B DE 2 0.1
BC 2 01
A 35 20
A E 14 0.9
A DE 1 0.1
AC 17 0.8
ACE 7 04
A CDE 1 0.1
AB 2 0.1
AB E 3 0.3
AB DE 1 0.1
214
29-32 Q6 How tall are you without your shoes on? (Note: Data are in meters.)
33-38 Q7 How much do you weigh without your shoes on? (Note: Dataarein

kilograms.)
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39-39 Q8 How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by
someone else?
1 Never 44 25
2 Rarely 62 3.6
3 Sometimes 109 6.2
4 Most of thetime 365 220
5 Always 1,020 65.7
Missing 13
40-40 Q9 Dur.i ng thg past 30 days, how many times diq you ridein acar or other
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol ?
1 0times 1,362 86.0
2 1ltime 110 6.1
3 2 or 3times 73 4.6
4 4 or 5times 15 1.0
5 6 or more times 48 23
Missing 5
42-42 Q11 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail
while driving a car or other vehicle?
1 | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 938 534
30 days
2 0days 488 316
3 1lor2days 73 5.7
4 3to5days 28 23
5 6to 9 days 17 13
6 10 to 19 days 19 18
7 20to 29 days 12 1.0
8 All 30 days 35 3.0
Missing 3
44-44 Q13 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry aweapon
such asagun, knife, or club on school property?
1 0days 1,522 96.3
2 1day 21 13
3 2 or 3days 19 11
4 4 or 5days 2 0.1
5 6 or more days 21 13
Missing 28
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45-45 Q14 During the past 12 months, on how many days did you carry agun?
1 0 days 1,561 96.9
2 1day 18 12
3 2 or 3days 12 0.8
4 4 or 5days 5 0.4
5 6 or more days 13 0.8
Missing 4
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school
46-46 Q15 because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or
from school ?
1 0 days 1,442 91.6
2 1day 87 43
3 2o0r 3days 43 22
4 4 or 5 days 17 0.9
5 6 or more days 19 1.0
Missing 5
49-49 Q18 During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical
fight on school property?
1 0 times 1,429 90.4
2 1ltime 107 5.7
3 2 or 3times 38 21
4 4 or 5times 12 0.8
5 6 or 7 times 6 04
6 8 or 9times 3 0.1
7 10 or 11 times 2 0.2
8 12 or more times 6 04
Missing 10
50-50 Q19 Have you ever been physically forced to have sexua intercourse when
you did not want to?
1 Yes 133 7.8
2 No 1,459 92.2
Missing 21
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During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
52-52 Q21 dating or going out with force you to do sexual things that you did not
want to do?
1 | did not date or go out with anyone during the past 550 344
12 months
2 0 times 872 585
3 1ltime 51 33
4 2 or 3times 32 22
5 4 or 5times 9 0.6
6 6 or more times 12 0.9
Missing 87
53-53 Q22 During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
dating or going out with physically hurt you on purpose?
1 | did not date or go out with anyone during the past 546 345
12 months
2 0times 900 61.2
3 1ltime 31 21
4 2 or 3times 23 13
5 4 or 5times 4 0.2
6 6 or more times 10 0.7
Missing 99
54.54 Q23 During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school
property?
1 Yes 265 16.4
2 No 1,334 83.6
Missing 14
55-55 Q24 During the past 12 months, have you ever been electronically bullied?
1 Yes 209 130
2 No 1,389 87.0
Missing 15
During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost
56-56 Q25 every day for two weeks or morein arow that you stopped doing some
usual activities?
1 Yes 530 32.3
2 No 1,066 67.7
Missing 17
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57.57 Q26 Dgr[ng the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting
suicide?
1 Yes 208 133
2 No 1,374 86.7
Missing 31
58-58 Q27 During the; past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would
attempt suicide?
1 Yes 193 121
2 No 1,388 87.9
Missing 32
59-59 Q28 Dgr[ng the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt
suicide?
1 0 times 1,356 85.3
2 1ltime 200 120
3 2 or 3times 31 18
4 4 or 5times 9 04
5 6 or more times 8 04
Missing 9
61-61 Q30 Have you ever tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?
1 Yes 237 175
2 No 1,303 825
Missing 73
63-63 Q32 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?
1 0 days 1,476 95.8
2 1lor2days 25 18
3 3to5days 6 0.5
4 6o 9 days 3 0.2
5 10to 19 days 2 0.1
6 20 to 29 days 0 0.0
7 All 30 days 20 16
Missing 81
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64-64 Q33 During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many cigarettes
did you smoke per day?
1 | did not smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days 1,478 95.9
2 Lessthan 1 cigarette per day 19 14
3 1 cigarette per day 11 0.7
4 2to 5 cigarettes per day 7 0.5
5 6 to 10 cigarettes per day 5 0.3
6 11 to 20 cigarettes per day 3 0.3
7 More than 20 cigarettes per day 11 0.9
Missing 79
65-65 Q34 Have you ever used an electronic vapor product?
1 Yes 706 48.9
2 No 849 511
Missing 58
66-66 Q35 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic
vapor product?
1 0days 1,109 69.9
2 1lor2days 127 8.7
3 3to5days 60 4.4
4 6to 9 days 42 34
5 10to 19 days 47 34
6 20 to 29 days 35 29
7 All 30 days 85 7.3
Missing 108
67-67 Q36 During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your own electronic
vapor products?
1 | did not use any electronic vapor products during 1,100 69.9
the past 30 days
2 | bought them in a store such as a convenience store, 76 7.6
supermarket, discount store, gas station, or vape
store
3 | got them on the Internet 14 0.9
4 | gave someone else money to buy them for me 49 3.7
5 | borrowed them from someone else 171 12.3
6 A person who can legally buy these products gave 29 20
them to me
7 | took them from a store or another person 7 0.5
8 | got them some other way 44 3.2
Missing 123
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69-69 Q38 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigars,
cigarillos, or little cigars?
1 0 days 1,528 94.9
2 1lor2days 43 2.8
3 3to5days 10 0.7
4 610 9 days 6 0.4
5 10to 19 days 6 04
6 20to 29 days 2 0.1
7 All 30 days 9 0.7
Missing 9
71-71 Q40 How oIld were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than
afew sips?
1 | have never had adrink of alcohol other than afew 848 51.5
sips
2 8 5ears old or younger 68 3.8
3 9or 10yearsold 44 26
4 11 or 12 yearsold 64 3.8
5 13 or 14 yearsold 214 138
6 15or 16 yearsold 266 20.1
7 17 years old or older 56 4.4
Missing 53
During the past 30 d on how many days did you have at least one
212 Q4 drink of dcohol? Y Esaey
1 0 days 1,201 78.5
2 1lor 2days 163 11.7
3 3to5days 65 54
4 6to 9 days 30 21
5 10to 19 days 15 11
6 20to 29 days 8 0.4
7 All 30 days 7 0.7
Missing 124
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 4 or more
73.73 Q42 drinks of alcohol ina row, that is, with[n acouple of .hour.s (if you are
female) or 5 or more drinks of alcohol inarow, that is, within a couple
of hours (if you are male)?
1 0days 1,426 89.3
2 1day 73 5.4
3 2 days 35 24
4 3to5days 23 17
5 610 9 days 7 0.5
6 10to 19 days 4 0.2
7 20 or more days 5 04
Missing 40
75.75 Q44 guring the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you
rank?
1 | did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 1,203 78.3
2 | bought it in a store such as aliquor store, 28 19
convenience store, supermarket, discount store, or
gas station
3 | bought it at arestaurant, bar, or club 8 0.6
4 | bought it at a public event such as a concert or 4 0.2
sporting event
5 | gave someone else money to buy it for me 35 31
6 Someone gave it to me 99 7.1
7 | took it from a store or family member 51 4.2
8 | got it some other way 63 4.6
Missing 122
76-76 Q45 During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?
1 0times 1,013 62.3
2 1or2times 130 8.2
3 3to9times 109 7.4
4 10 to 19 times 52 40
5 20to 39 times 53 3.6
6 40 to 99 times 48 40
7 100 or more times 130 10.5

Missing 78
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77-77 Q46 How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?
1 | have never tried marijuana 1,022 62.0
2 8 years old or younger 19 13
3 9or 10yearsold 10 0.5
4 11 or 12 yearsold 42 27
5 13 or 14 yearsold 204 131
6 15or 16 yearsold 209 16.1
7 17 years old or older 46 43
Missing 61
78-78 Q47 During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?
1 0 times 1,242 77.0
2 lor 2times 105 71
3 3to 9times 83 6.4
4 10to 19times 30 24
5 20 to 39 times 38 2.8
6 40 or more times 52 42
Missing 63
79-79 Q48 During your life, how many times have you used synthetic marijuana?
1 0 times 1,471 92.3
2 lor 2times 46 35
3 3to 9times 26 16
4 10to 19times 14 0.9
5 20to 39 times 6 04
6 40 or more times 18 14
Missing 32
During your life, how many times have you taken prescription pain
80-80 Q49 medicine without a doctor's prescription or differently than how a
doctor told you to useit?
1 0 times 1,431 90.0
2 1lor 2times 70 43
3 3to 9times 40 22
4 10to 19 times 22 13
5 20to 39 times 7 0.6
6 40 or more times 24 15
Missing 19

10
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81-81 Q50 puring your life, how many times have you used any form of cocaine,
including powder, crack, or freebase?
1 Otimes 1,539 96.6
2 lor 2times 19 14
3 3to 9times 11 0.6
4 10to 19times 5 04
5 20to 39 times 4 0.3
6 40 or more times 11 0.7
Missing 24
83-83 Q52 During your life, hpw many times have you used heroin (also called
smack, junk, or China White)?
1 0 times 1,540 97.6
2 1lor 2times 16 0.9
3 3to 9times 9 0.5
4 10to 19 times 3 0.1
5 20to 39 times 3 0.1
6 40 or more times 12 0.8
Missing 30
During your life, how many times have you used ecst also called
85-85 Q54 A y y asy (
1 0 times 1,537 96.7
2 1lor 2times 23 14
3 3to 9times 11 0.6
4 10to 19 times 7 0.3
5 20to 39 times 3 0.2
6 40 or more times 10 0.9
Missing 22
89-89 Q58 Have you ever had sexual intercourse?
1 Yes 503 41.1
2 No 851 58.9
Missing 259

11
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92-92 Q61 puring the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual
intercourse?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 853 58.5
2 | have had sexual intercourse, but not during the 121 9.4
past 3 months
3 1 person 321 26.1
4 2 people 34 3.2
5 3 people 14 1.0
6 4 people 9 0.6
7 5 people 0 0.0
8 6 or more people 14 13
Missing 247
93-93 Q62 Didyou 'dri nk alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse
the last time?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 852 58.7
2 Yes 74 6.4
3 No 434 34.9
Missing 253
94-94 Q63 The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use a
condom?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 849 59.4
2 Yes 295 24.2
3 No 198 16.4
Missing 271
95-95 Q64 The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or
your partner use to prevent pregnancy?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 850 59.4
2 No method was used to prevent pregnancy 75 5.8
3 Birth control pills 87 85
4 Condoms 218 174
5 An 1UD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant 36 30
(such as Implanon or Nexplanon)
6 A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as Ortho 23 16
Evra), or birth control ring (such as NuvaRing)
7 Withdrawal or some other method 43 34
8 Not sure 13 10
Missing 268

12
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96-96 Q65 During your life, with whom have you had sexual contact?
1 | have never had sexua contact 705 445
2 Females 393 28.7
3 Males 298 221
4 Females and males 68 4.7
Missing 149
97-97 Q66 Which of the following best describes you?
1 Heterosexual (straight) 1,316 84.2
2 Gay or leshian 42 2.7
3 Bisexual 134 8.6
4 Not sure 76 45
Missing 45
99-99 Q68 Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?
1 Lose weight 728 46.1
2 Gain weight 302 204
3 Stay the same weight 234 144
4 | am not trying to do anything about my weight 298 19.1
Missing 51
During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit
100-100 Q69 o > L ey
juices such as orange juice, applejuice, or grape juice?
1 | did not drink 100% fruit juice during the past 7 511 32.8
days
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 612 38.5
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 199 126
4 1 time per day 78 51
5 2 times per day 82 55
6 3 times per day 39 2.3
7 4 or more times per day 58 34
Missing 34
101-101 Q70 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit?
1 | did not eat fruit during the past 7 days 191 10.6
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 575 36.2
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 319 20.9
4 1 time per day 171 115
5 2 times per day 159 10.7
6 3 times per day 68 4.0
7 4 or more times per day 96 6.2
Missing 34

13
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102-102 Q71 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?
1 | did not eat green salad during the past 7 days 650 404
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 583 38.2
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 183 11.9
4 1 time per day 88 55
5 2 times per day 30 20
6 3 times per day 10 0.6
7 4 or more times per day 24 15
Missing 45
103-103 Q72 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat potatoes?
1 | did not eat potatoes during the past 7 days 650 39.2
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 715 46.5
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 121 85
4 1 time per day 44 2.7
5 2 times per day 14 1.0
6 3 times per day 10 0.4
7 4 or more times per day 27 17
Missing 32
104-104 Q73 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots?
1 | did not eat carrots during the past 7 days 836 51.9
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 527 34.8
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 111 7.0
4 1 time per day 42 2.7
5 2 times per day 26 15
6 3 times per day 11 0.7
7 4 or more times per day 22 15
Missing 38
105-105 Q74 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other vegetables?
1 | did not eat other vegetables during the past 7 days 317 18.2
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 548 34.7
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 346 23.0
4 1 time per day 172 11.8
5 2 times per day 95 6.1
6 3 times per day 43 2.7
7 4 or more times per day 49 3.6
Missing 43

14
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109-109 Q78 During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physicaly active
for atotal of at least 60 minutes per day?
1 0 days 271 154
2 1day 133 7.6
3 2 days 190 12.7
4 3 days 215 14.0
5 4 days 143 8.8
6 5 days 194 124
7 6 days 117 79
8 7 days 312 211
Missing 38
On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or
111-111 Q80 computer games or use a computer for something that is not school
work?
1 | do not play video or computer games or use a 266 16.0
computer for something that is not school work
2 Lessthan 1 hour per day 164 11.0
3 1 hour per day 135 8.6
4 2 hours per day 264 174
5 3 hours per day 258 17.1
6 4 hours per day 177 116
7 5 or more hours per day 298 18.3
Missing 51
112-112 Q81 Inan average week vyhen you are in school, on how many days do you
go to physical education (PE) classes?
1 0 days 455 29.2
2 1day 51 31
3 2days 231 16.3
4 3 days 445 311
5 4 days 123 8.0
6 5 days 237 12.3
Missing 71

15
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114-114 Q83 During the past 12 months, how many times did you have a concussion
from playing a sport or being physicaly active?
1 0 times 1,304 83.7
2 1ltime 141 9.2
3 2times 59 33
4 3times 31 17
5 4 or more times 34 20
Missing 44
During the past 12 months, have you been tested for a sexually
116-116 Q85 transmitted disease (STD) other than HIV, such as chlamydia or
gonorrhea?
1 Yes 213 14.6
2 No 1,190 76.8
3 Not sure 148 8.6
Missing 62
117-117 Q86 Wher) was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth
cleaning, or other dental work?
1 During the past 12 months 1,183 71.7
2 Between 12 and 24 months ago 153 9.2
3 More than 24 months ago 60 3.7
4 Never 44 22
5 Not sure 120 7.1
Missing 53
119-119 Q88 On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?
1 4 or less hours 186 12.1
2 5 hours 208 13.7
3 6 hours 380 255
4 7 hours 443 289
5 8 hours 251 14.9
6 9 hours 65 3.6
7 10 or more hours 22 12
Missing 58

16
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120-120 Q89 During the past 12 months, how would you describe your gradesin
school ?
1 Mostly A's 541 36.0
2 Mostly B's 586 38.8
3 Mostly C's 265 16.5
4 Mostly D's 55 29
5 Mostly F's 26 1.4
6 None of these grades 9 0.7
7 Not sure 67 3.7
Missing 64
121-121 Q90 Do you have any physical disabilities or long-term health problems?
1 Yes 127 8.0
2 No 1,291 81.8
3 Not sure 177 10.1
Missing 18
Do you have any long-term emotional problems or learnin
122-122 Q91 dniliiesr P °
1 Yes 265 17.7
2 No 1,149 715
3 Not sure 174 10.8
Missing 25
Some people describe themselves as transgender when their sex at birth
123-123 Q92 does not match the way they think or feel about their gender. Are you
transgender?
1 No, | am not transgender 1,517 95.1
2 Yes, | am transgender 19 15
3 | am not sure if | am transgender 15 0.9
4 | do not know what this question is asking 49 24
Missing 13

17
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A person's appearance, style, dress, or the way they walk or talk may
124-124 Q93 affect how people describe them. How do you think other people at
school would describe you?
1 Very feminine 274 16.6
2 Mostly feminine 314 20.7
3 Somewhat feminine 114 7.1
4 Equally feminine and masculine 181 111
5 Somewhat masculine 118 7.8
6 Mostly masculine 277 18.2
7 Very masculine 292 18.6
Missing 43
During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in acar or other
125-125 QY4 vehicle driven by someone who had been using marijuana (also called
pot, weed, or cannabis or any form of this drug)?
1 0 times 1,235 74.0
2 1ltime 119 8.1
3 2 or 3times 101 6.6
4 4 or 5times 49 3.7
5 6 or more times 102 75
Missing 7
During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other
126-126 Q95 vehicle when you had been using marijuana (also called pot, weed, or
cannabis or any form of this drug)?
1 | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 797 51.5
30 days
2 0 times 519 404
3 1ltime 27 24
4 2 or 3times 24 22
5 4 or 5times 15 13
6 6 or more times 23 21
Missing 208

18
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you talk on a
127-127 Q96 hands-free cell phone (by using Bluetooth, a car kit, a wired headset, or
a speaker phone) while driving a car or other vehicle?
1 | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 805 51.6
30 days
2 0days 365 258
3 1lor2days 88 7.6
4 3to5days 53 51
5 6to 9 days 26 21
6 10 to 19 days 31 31
7 20to 29 days 19 19
8 All 30 days 32 28
Missing 194
128-128 Q97 During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of teasing or
name calling because of your race or ethnic background?
1 Yes 189 116
2 No 1,400 88.4
Missing 24
129-129 Q98 Does anyone who lives with you smoke cigarettes?
1 Yes 371 24.7
2 No 1,214 75.3
Missing 28
130-130 Q99 During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit smoking cigarettes?
1 | did not smoke during the past 12 months 1,451 96.2
2 Yes 24 20
3 No 22 18
Missing 116
131-131 Q100 What is the main reason you have used electronic vapor products?
1 | have never used an electronic vapor product 934 63.2
2 Friend or family member used them 163 125
3 To try to quit using other tobacco products 7 0.4
4 They cost less than other tobacco products 6 0.4
5 They are easier to get than other tobacco products 4 0.3
6 They are less harmful than other forms of tobacco 32 2.7
7 They are available in flavors, such as mint, candy, 53 45
fruit, or chocolate
8 | used them for some other reason 205 15.9
Missing 209

19
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During the past 30 d on how many days did you smoke tobacco in a
132-132 Q101 hooka%, narrg)]hile, or aol{ﬁer type of wat)tlerp%e? y
1 0 days 1,455 94.4
2 1lor2days 39 25
3 3to5days 26 17
4 610 9 days 6 0.3
5 10to 19 days 4 0.2
6 20to 29 days 4 0.1
7 All 30 days 11 0.8
Missing 68
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use chewing
tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco products, such as
133-133 Q102 Redman, Levi Garrett, Beechnut, Skoal, Skoal Bandits, Copenhagen,
Camel Snus, Marlboro Snus, Genera Snus, Ariva, Stonewall, or Camel
Orbs?
1 0 days 1,530 975
2 1lor 2days 10 0.8
3 3to5days 9 0.4
4 610 9 days 8 0.5
5 10to 19 days 3 0.2
6 20to 29 days 1 0.1
7 All 30 days 8 0.6
Missing 44
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use a tobacco
134-134 Q103 product that was flavored to taste like menthol (mint), alcohol (wine,
cognac), candy, fruit, chocolate or other sweets?
1 0 days 1,410 87.0
2 1lor2days 64 4.1
3 3to5days 34 22
4 6to 9 days 30 19
5 10to 19 days 21 16
6 20to 29 days 16 12
7 All 30 days 27 21
Missing 11
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How old were you when you first smoked a cigarette, cigar, cigarillo or
135-135 Q104 little cigar, or used a hookah, or an electronic vapor product, even if
only for one or two puffs?
1 | have never used these tobacco products 797 56.7
2 8 years old or younger 40 2.7
3 9or 10yearsold 26 17
4 11 or 12 yearsold 58 4.2
5 13 or 14 yearsold 182 129
6 15or 16 yearsold 212 184
7 17 years old or older 35 34
Missing 263
During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your own cigarettes,
136-136 Q105 cigars, smokel ess tobacco, and shisha or hookah tobacco? Do not
include electronic vapor products.
1 | did not use these tobacco products 1,312 88.1
2 | bought them in a store such as a convenience store, 53 4.6
supermarket, discount store, or gas station
3 | got them on the Internet 12 1.0
4 | gave someone else money to buy them for me 13 0.9
5 | borrowed (or bummed) them from someone else 33 19
6 A person who can legally buy them gave them to me 12 0.9
7 | took them from a store or family member 11 0.5
8 | got them some other way 30 21
Missing 137
During your life, how many times have you used barbiturates (also
137-137 Q106 called barbs, downers, sleepers, or yellow jackets) without a doctor's
prescription?
1 Otimes 1,515 96.1
2 1lor2times 26 17
3 3to 9times 18 1.0
4 10to 19 times 7 0.5
5 20to 39 times 2 0.1
6 40 or moretimes 8 0.6
Missing 37
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During your life, how many times have you used amphetamines or
138-138 Q107 stimulants (also called uppers, ups, speed, Dexies, pep pills, or diet
pills) without a doctor's prescription?
1 0 times 1,516 96.9
2 1lor2times 15 12
3 3to 9times 13 0.7
4 10to 19 times 5 0.3
5 20to 39 times 6 0.3
6 40 or moretimes 8 0.7
Missing 50
139-139 Q108 The Ia;;t @i me you tqok a presgri ption drug without a doctor's
prescription, how did you get it?
1 | have never taken a prescription drug without a 1,410 90.4
doctor's prescription
2 A friend or relative gave it to me for free 90 5.8
| took it from afriend or relative without asking 18 13
4 | bought it at school from afriend, relative, or dealer 10 0.5
5 | bought it outside of school from afriend, relative, 9 0.8
or dealer
6 | got it from the internet or online 4 0.2
7 | got it from another source 21 12
Missing 51
. During the past 30 days, how many times did you take an
140-140 Q109 over-the-counter drug to get high?
1 0 times 1,529 96.5
2 1lor2times 31 17
3 3to 9times 16 0.9
4 10to 19 times 5 0.3
5 20to 39 times 3 0.1
6 40 or moretimes 6 0.5
Missing 23
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or
glass of a sugar-sweetened beverage such as soda (Coke, Pepsi, or
141-141 Q110 Sprite), sports drinks (for example, Gatorade or PowerAde), energy
drinks (for example, Red Bull or Jolt), lemonade, sweetened tea or
coffee drinks, flavored milk, Snapple, or Sunny Delight?
1 I did not drink these sugar-sweetened beverages 345 21.8
during the past 7 days
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 682 2.7
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 265 175
4 1 time per day 109 6.6
5 2 times per day 92 55
6 3 times per day 33 22
7 4 or more times per day 60 3.6
Missing 27
142-142 Q111 During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a bottle or glass
of plain water?
1 | did not drink water during the past 7 days 97 5.6
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 165 10.1
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 195 12.2
4 1 time per day 114 7.7
5 2 times per day 218 14.1
6 3 times per day 254 16.7
7 4 or more times per day 523 335
Missing 47
143-143 Q112 During the past 30 days how often did you go hungry because there
was not enough food in your home?
1 Never 931 62.1
2 Rarely 331 20.8
3 Sometimes 208 124
4 Most of thetime 54 34
5 Always 23 13
Missing 66
144-144 Q113 During Fhe past 12 months, how many times have your teeth or mouth
been painful or sore?
1 0 times 786 50.3
2 1ltime 331 20.9
3 2 or 3times 289 193
4 4 or 5times 57 40
5 6 or more times 93 5.6
Missing 57
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3 During the past 12 months, how often were you self-conscious or
145-145 Q114 embarrassed because of your teeth or mouth?
1 Never 841 54.0
2 Rarely 380 238
3 Sometimes 203 125
4 Most of thetime 80 5.4
5 Always 67 4.3
Missing 42
Have you ever been taught in school about the benefits of not having
146-146 Q115 sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy and sexually transmitted
diseases (STDs)?
1 Yes 1,045 71.9
2 No 358 205
3 Not sure 131 75
Missing 79
147-147 Q116 Have you ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school ?
1 Yes 1,143 76.8
2 No 304 16.7
3 Not sure 105 6.5
Missing 61
148-148 Q117 During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?
1 In my parent's or guardian's home 1,443 935
2 In the home of afriend, family member, or other 48 2.9
person because | had to leave my home or my parent
or guardian cannot afford housing
3 In a shelter or emergency housing 15 0.9
4 Inamotel or hotel 10 0.6
5 In acar, park, campground, or other public place 11 0.7
6 | do not have a usual placeto sleep 6 0.3
7 Somewhere else 18 11
Missing 62
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149-149 0118 During the past 30 days, did you ever sleep away from your parents or
guardians because you were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned?
1 Yes 124 7.5
2 No 1411 925
Missing 78
. When you feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious, how often do
150-150 Q119 you get the kind of help you need?
1 | do not feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious 439 27.0
2 Never 275 17.0
3 Rarely 255 15.9
4 Sometimes 241 15.8
5 Most of thetime 208 14.3
6 Always 144 10.1
Missing 51
151-151 Q120 gDou(;:jr;g the past 30 days, on how many days was your mental health not
1 0 days 596 35.8
2 1lor2days 300 19.0
3 3to 6 days 219 15.1
4 7to 13 days 188 133
5 14 to 29 days 164 111
6 All 30 days 86 5.6
Missing 60
. Isthere at least one teacher or other adult in your school that you can
152-152 Q121 talk to if you have a problem?
1 Yes 1,007 67.9
2 No 318 17.8
3 Not sure 225 14.2
Missing 63
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During an average week when you are in school, how many total hours
153-153 Q122 do you participate in school activities such as sports, band, drama, or
clubs?
1 0 hours 646 404
2 1to 4 hours 471 28.8
3 5to 9 hours 191 13.2
4 10 to 19 hours 184 12.9
5 20 or more hours 75 4.8
Missing 46
154-154 Q123 How often do you feel safe and secure in your neighborhood?
1 Never 120 6.5
2 Rarely 72 4.0
3 Sometimes 140 8.1
4 Most of thetime 499 318
5 Always 721 49.7
Missing 61
How likely isit that you will complete a post high school program such
155-155 Q124 as avocational training program, military service, community college,
or 4-year college?
1 Definitely will not 161 9.7
2 Probably will not 120 6.9
3 Probably will 367 211
4 Definitely will 772 54.3
5 Not sure 143 8.0
Missing 50
185-185 ON8 Percentage of stqdents who rarely or never wore a seat belt (when
riding in a car driven by someone else)
1 Yes 106 6.1
2 No 1,494 93.9
Missing 13
Percentage of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking
186-186 QN9 alcohol (inacar or other vehicle, one or more times during the 30 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 246 14.0
2 No 1,362 86.0
Missing 5
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Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or
188-188 ON11 other vehicle (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey,
among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30
days before the survey)
1 Yes 184 32.3
2 No 488 67.7
Missing 941
Percentage of students who carried a weapon on school property (such
190-190 QN13 asagun, knife, or club, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the
survey)
1 Yes 63 37
2 No 1,522 96.3
Missing 28
Percentage of students who carried a gun (not counting the days when
191-191 QN14 they carried agun only for hunting or for a sport such as target
shooting, on at least 1 day during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 438 31
2 No 1,561 96.9
Missing 4
Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt
192-192 QN15 unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (on at least 1 day
during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 166 84
2 No 1,442 91.6
Missing 5
195-195 ON18 Percentage of students who were in a physical fight on school property
(one or more times during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 174 9.6
2 No 1,429 90.4
Missing 10
196-196 ON19 Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual
intercourse (when they did not want to)
1 Yes 133 7.8
2 No 1,459 92.2
Missing 21
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Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (being
forced by someone they were dating or going out with to do sexua
things [counting such things as kissing, touching, or being physically
198-198 QN21 forced to have sexual intercourse] that they did not want to, one or
more times during the 12 months before the survey, among students
who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the
survey)
1 Yes 104 10.7
2 No 872 89.3
Missing 637
Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence
(being physically hurt on purpose by someone they were dating or
199-199 ONZ2 going out with [counting such things as being hit, slammed into
something, or injured with an object or weapon] one or more times
during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or
went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 68 6.6
2 No 900 934
Missing 645
. Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (ever
200-200 QN23 during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 265 164
2 No 1,334 83.6
Missing 14
Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (counting being
201-201 QON24 bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media,
ever during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 209 130
2 No 1,389 87.0
Missing 15
Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for
202-202 QN25 >=2 weeksin arow so that they stopped doing some usual activities,

ever during the 12 months before the survey)

1 Yes 530 32.3
2 No 1,066 67.7
Missing 17
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. Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide
203-203 QN26 (ever during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 208 133
2 No 1,374 86.7
Missing 31
) Percentage of students who made a plan about how they would attempt
204-204 QN27 suicide (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 193 121
2 No 1,388 87.9
Missing 32
3 Percentage of students who attempted suicide (one or more times
205-205 QN28 during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 248 14.7
2 No 1,356 85.3
Missing 9
207-207 QN30 Percentage of students who ever tried cigarette smoking (even one or
two puffs)
1 Yes 237 175
2 No 1,303 825
Missing 73
g Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1
209-209 QN32 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 56 42
2 No 1,476 95.8
Missing 81
Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (on
210-210 QN33 the days they smoked during the 30 days before the survey, among
students who currently smoked cigarettes)
1 Yes 14 294
2 No 40 70.6
Missing 1,559
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Percentage of students who ever used an electronic vapor product
(including e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens,

211-211 QN34 e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, NJOY, Vuse, MarkTen,
Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo])
1 Yes 706 48.9
2 No 849 511
Missing 58
Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product
(including e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens,
212-212 QN35 e-hookahs, and hookah pens [such as blu, NJOY, Vuse, MarkTen,
Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo], on at least 1 day during the 30 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 396 30.1
2 No 1,109 69.9
Missing 108

Percentage of students who usually got their own electronic vapor
products by buying them in a store (such as a convenience store,

213-213 QN36 supermarket, discount store, gas station, or vape store, during the 30
days before the survey, among students who currently used electronic
vapor products and who were aged <18 years)

1 Yes 34 129
2 No 284 87.1
Missing 1,295

Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars, cigarillos,

215215 QN38 or little cigars, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 76 51
2 No 1,528 94.9
Missing 9
217-217 QN40 Percentage of students who.had their first drink of alcohol before age
13 years (other than afew sips)
1 Yes 176 10.2
2 No 1,384 89.8
Missing 53
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218.218 ON41 Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink
of acohol, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 288 215
2 No 1,201 785
Missing 124
Percentage of students who currently were binge drinking (had four or
219-219 ON42 more drinks of alcohol in arow for female students or five or more
drinks of alcohol in arow for male students, within a couple of hours,
on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 147 10.7
2 No 1,426 89.3
Missing 40
Percentage of students who usually got the alcohol they drank by
221-221 QN44 someone giving it to them (during the 30 days before the survey,
among students who currently drank alcohol)
1 Yes 99 33.8
2 No 183 66.2
Missing 1,331
222.922 ON45 Percentage of students who ever used marijuana (one or more times
during their life)
1 Yes 522 37.7
2 No 1,013 62.3
Missing 78
223.223 ON46 Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age
13 years
1 Yes 71 46
2 No 1,481 95.4
Missing 61
) Percentage of students who currently used marijuana (one or more
224-224 QN47 times during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 308 23.0
2 No 1,242 77.0
Missing 63
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205.905 ON48 Percentage of stgde;nts who ever used synthetic marijuana (one or more
times during their life)
1 Yes 110 7.7
2 No 1,471 92.3
Missing 32
Percentage of students who ever took prescription pain medicine
226-226 QN49 without a doctor's prescription or differently than how a doctor told
them to use it (counting drugs such as codeine, Vicodin, OxyContin,
Hydrocodone, and Percocet, one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 163 10.0
2 No 1431 90.0
Missing 19
Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine,
227-227 QN50 including powder, crack, or freebase, one or more times during their
life)
1 Yes 50 34
2 No 1,539 96.6
Missing 24
g Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack,"
229-229 QN52 "junk," or "China White," one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 43 24
2 No 1,540 97.6
Missing 30
231-231 ON54 Percentage of. studmtg who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA "
one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 54 33
2 No 1,537 96.7
Missing 22
235-235 QN58 Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse
1 Yes 503 411
2 No 851 58.9
Missing 259
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Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (had sexual
238-238 QN61 intercourse with at least one person, during the 3 months before the
survey)
1 Yes 392 321
2 No 974 67.9
Missing 247
239-239 ON62 Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last
sexual intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 60 164
2 No 329 83.6
Missing 1,224
240-240 ON63 Percentage of students who used a condom during last sexua[
intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 215 55.3
2 No 166 447
Missing 1,232
Percentage of students who used birth control pills before last sexual
241-241 QN64 intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were currently
sexualy active)
1 Yes 78 24.2
2 No 304 75.8
Missing 1,231
245-245 QN68 Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight
1 Yes 728 46.1
2 No 834 53.9
Missing 51
. Percentage of students who did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices
246-246 QNG9 one or more times during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 511 32.8
2 No 1,068 67.2

Missing 34
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: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit (one or more times during
241-241 QN70 the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 191 10.6
2 No 1,388 89.4
Missing 34
. Percentage of students who did not eat green salad (one or more times
248-248 QN71 during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 650 40.4
2 No 918 59.6
Missing 45
g Percentage of students who did not eat potatoes (one or more times
249-249 QN72 during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 650 39.2
2 No 931 60.8
Missing 32
. Percentage of students who did not eat carrots (one or more times
250-250 QN73 during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 836 51.9
2 No 739 48.1
Missing 38
_ Percentage of students who did not eat other vegetables (one or more
251-251 QN4 times during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 317 18.2
2 No 1,253 81.8
Missing 43
Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes
255.255 ON78 per day on 5 or more days (in any kind of physical activity that
increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of the time
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 623 414
2 No 952 58.6
Missing 38
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Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a
computer 3 or more hours per day (counting time spent on things such
257-257 QN80 as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or other tablet, a smartphone, texting,
Y ouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media, for something
that was not school work, on an average school day)
1 Yes 733 47.0
2 No 829 53.0
Missing 51
258958 ONB1 Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) classes on
1 or more days (in an average week when they were in school)
1 Yes 1,087 70.8
2 No 455 29.2
Missing 71
Percentage of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or
260-260 QN83 being physically active (one or more times during the 12 months before
the survey)
1 Yes 265 16.3
2 No 1,304 83.7
Missing 44
Percentage of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted
262-262 QN85 disease (STD) other than HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea (during
the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 213 14.6
2 No 1,338 85.4
Missing 62
263-263 ONB6 Percentage of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth
cleaning, or other dental work, during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 1,183 7.7
2 No 377 223
Missing 53
265-265 ON88 Percentage of students who got 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average
school night)
1 Yes 338 19.6
2 No 1,217 80.4
Missing 58
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. Percentage of students who described their grades in school as mostly
266-266 QN89 A'sor B's (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 1,127 74.8
2 No 422 252
Missing 64
: Percentage of students who have physical disabilities or long-term
267-261 QNS0 health problems (meaning 6 months or more)
1 Yes 127 8.0
2 No 1,468 92.0
Missing 18
268-268 QNo1 Percentage of students who have long-term emotional problems or
learning disabilities (meaning 6 months or more)
1 Yes 265 17.7
2 No 1,323 82.3
Missing 25
269-269 QN92 Percentage of students who are transgender
1 Yes 19 15
2 No 1,581 98.5
Missing 13
270-270 ON93 Percentage of students who think other people at school would describe
them as equally feminine and masculine
1 Yes 181 111
2 No 1,389 88.9
Missing 43
Percentage of students who rode in acar or other vehicle driven by
271-271 ON94 someone who had been using marijuana (also called pot, weed, or
cannabis or any form of this drug, during the 30 days before the
survey)
1 Yes 371 26.0
2 No 1,235 74.0
Missing 7

36



2019 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Rhode Island High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had
been using marijuana (also called pot, weed, or cannabis or any form of
272-272 QN95 this drug, one or more times during the 30 days before the survey,
among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30
days before the survey)
1 Yes 89 16.6
2 No 519 83.4
Missing 1,005
Percentage of students who talked on a hands-free cell phone while
273-273 QN9 driving (by using Bluetooth, a car kit, awired headset, or a speaker
phone, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey, among
students who drove a car or other vehicle)
1 Yes 249 46.7
2 No 365 53.3
Missing 999
Percentage of students who have been the victim of teasing or name
274-274 QN97 calling because of their race or ethnic background (during the 12
months before the survey)
1 Yes 189 116
2 No 1,400 88.4
Missing 24
275.275 ONg8 Percentage of students who reported someone who lives with them
smokes cigarettes
1 Yes 371 24.7
2 No 1,214 75.3
Missing 28
Percentage of students who tried to quit smoking cigarettes (among
276-276 QN99 students who smoked cigarettes during the 12 months before the
survey)
1 Yes 24 51.9
2 No 22 48.1
Missing 1,567
: Percentage of students who used el ectronic-vapor products mainly
212t QN100 because afriend or family member used them
1 Yes 163 125
2 No 1,241 875
Missing 209
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Percentage of students who smoked tobacco in a hookah, narghile, or
278-278 QN101 other type of waterpipe (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the
survey)
1 Yes 90 5.6
2 No 1,455 94.4
Missing 68
Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco (chewing
tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco products [such as
279-279 ON102 Redman, Levi Garrett, Beechnut, Skoal, Skoal Bandits, Copenhagen,
Camel Snus, Marlboro Snus, Genera Snus, Ariva, Stonewall, or Camel
Orbs], not counting any electronic vapor products, on at least 1 day
during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 39 25
2 No 1,530 975
Missing 44
Percentage of students who currently used a tobacco product that was
280-280 QN103 flavored to taste like menthol (mint), alcohol (wine, cognac), candy,
fruit, chocolate or other sweets (on at least 1 day during the 30 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 192 130
2 No 1,410 87.0
Missing 11
Percentage of students who first smoked a cigarette, cigar, cigarillo or
281-281 QN104 little cigar, or used a hookah, or an electronic vapor product before age
13 years (even if only for one or two puffs)
1 Yes 124 8.6
2 No 1,226 914
Missing 263
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Percentage of students who usually got their own cigarettes, cigars,
smokel ess tobacco, and shisha or hookah tobacco products by buying
them in a store (such as a convenience store, supermarket, discount
282-282 QN105 store, or gas station, during the 30 days before the survey, among
students who currently used cigarettes, cigars, smokeless tobacco, and
shisha or hookah tobacco products, not including electronic vapor
products)
1 Yes 53 38.6
2 No 111 61.4
Missing 1,449
Percentage of students who have used barbiturates without a doctor's
283-283 QN106 prescription (also called barbs, downers, sleepers, or yellow jackets,
one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 61 39
2 No 1,515 96.1
Missing 37
Percentage of students who used amphetamines or stimulants without a
284-284 QN107 doctor's prescription (also called uppers, ups, speed, Dexies, pep pills,
or diet pills, one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 47 31
2 No 1,516 96.9
Missing 50
Percentage of students who last got their prescription drug without a
285-285 QN108 doctor's prescription by taking it from afriend or relative without
asking (among students who have ever taken a prescription drug
without a doctor's prescription)
1 Yes 18 13.0
2 No 134 87.0
Missing 1,461
Percentage of students who currently took over-the-counter drugs to get
2686-286 QN109 high (one or more times during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 61 35
2 No 1,529 96.5
Missing 23
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Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of a
sugar-sweetened beverage (such as soda (Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite), sports
287-287 ON110 drinks (for example, Gatorade or PowerAde), energy drinks (for
example, Red Bull or Jolt), lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks,
flavored milk, Snapple, or Sunny Delight, not counting 100% fruit
juice, one or more times per day during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 294 18.0
2 No 1,292 82.0
Missing 27
Percentage of students who did not drink a bottle or glass of plain water
288-288 QN111 (counting tap, bottled, and unflavored sparkling water, during the 7
days before the survey)
1 Yes 97 5.6
2 No 1,469 94.4
Missing 47
Percentage of students who most of the time or always went hungry
289-289 QN112 because there was not enough food in their home (during the 30 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 7 4.7
2 No 1,470 95.3
Missing 66
Percentage of students who reported their teeth or mouth have been
290-290 QN113 painful or sore (one or more times during the 12 months before the
survey)
1 Yes 770 49.7
2 No 786 50.3
Missing 57
Percentage of students who sometimes, most of the time, or always
291-291 ON114 were self-conscious or embarrassed because of their teeth or mouth
(during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 350 222
2 No 1,221 77.8
Missing 42
Percentage of students who have been taught in school about the
292-292 QN115 benefits of not having sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy and
sexually transmitted diseases (STDs)
1 Yes 1,045 71.9
2 No 489 28.1
Missing 79
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203-293 ON116 Percentage of students who have been taught about AIDS or HIV
infection in school
1 Yes 1,143 76.8
2 No 409 232
Missing 61
) Percentage of students who did not usually sleep in their parent's or
294-294 QN117 guardian's home (during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 90 54
2 No 1,461 94.6
Missing 62
Percentage of students who have ever slept away from their parents or
295-295 QN118 guardians because they were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned
(during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 124 7.5
2 No 1411 925
Missing 78
Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind of
296-296 QN119 help they need (among students who report having felt sad, empty,
hopeless, angry, or anxious)
1 Yes 352 333
2 No 771 66.7
Missing 490
Percentage of students who reported their mental health was not good
297-297 QN120 (including stress, depression, and problems with emotions, on at least 1
day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 957 64.2
2 No 596 35.8
Missing 60
Percentage of students who reported thereis at |least one teacher or
298-208 QN121 other adult in their school that they can talk to if they have a problem
1 Yes 1,007 67.9
2 No 543 321
Missing 63
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Percentage of students who participate in school activities one or more
299-299 QN122 hours (such as sports, band, drama, or clubs, during an average week
when they are in school)
1 Yes 921 59.6
2 No 646 404
Missing 46
300-300 ON123 Percentage o]‘ students who most of the time or always feel safe and
secure in their neighborhood
1 Yes 1,220 814
2 No 332 18.6
Missing 61
Percentage of students who probably or definitely will complete a post
301-301 QN124 high school program (such as avocational training program, military
service, community college, or 4-year college)
1 Yes 1,139 75.4
2 No 424 24.6
Missing 50
. Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on
350-350 QNFRCIG 20 or more days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 20 16
2 No 1,512 98.4
Missing 81
) Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30
351-351 QNDAYCIG days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 20 16
2 No 1,512 98.4
Missing 81
Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products
352-352 QNFREVP frequently (on 20 or more days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 120 10.2
2 No 1,385 89.8
Missing 108
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. Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products
353-353 QNDAYEVP daily (on all 30 days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 85 7.3
2 No 1,420 92.7
Missing 108
) Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or cigars (on at
354-34 QNTB2 least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 98 6.9
2 No 1,446 93.1
Missing 69
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used
357-357 QNTB5 electronic vapor products (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before
the survey)
1 Yes 414 321
2 No 1,055 67.9
Missing 144
Percentage of students who used an |UD (such as Mirena or ParaGard)
358-358 ONIUDIMP or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon) before last sexual
intercourse (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were currently
sexualy active)
1 Yes 33 85
2 No 349 915
Missing 1,231
Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD (such as
Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or a
359-359 QNOTHHPL shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth
control ring (such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to
prevent pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 130 37.0
2 No 252 63.0
Missing 1,231
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Percentage of students who used both a condom during last sexual
intercourse and birth control pills; an IUD (such as Mirena or
ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or a shot (such
360-360 QNDUALBC as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth control ring
(such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse (to prevent
pregnancy, among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 43 124
2 No 334 87.6
Missing 1,236
Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent
361-361 QNBCNONE pregnancy during last sexual intercourse (among students who were
currently sexually active)
1 Yes 54 134
2 No 328 86.6
Missing 1,231
Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices
362-362 QNFRO (such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 107 6.3
2 No 1,462 93.7
Missing 44
Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or
363-363 QNFR1 more times per day (such as orange juice, apple juice, or grapejuice,
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 888 57.5
2 No 681 425
Missing 44
Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or
364-364 QNFR2 more times per day (such as orange juice, apple juice, or grapejuice,
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 437 28.6
2 No 1,132 714
Missing 44
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Percentage of students who did not eat vegetables (green salad,
365-365 QNVEGO potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips],
carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 125 7.6
2 No 1,421 924
Missing 67
Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day
366-366 QNVEG1 (green salad, potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato
chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 882 59.0
2 No 664 41.0
Missing 67
Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day
367-367 QNVEG2 (green salad, potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato
chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 383 257
2 No 1,163 74.3
Missing 67
Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day
368-368 QNVEG3 (green salad, potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato
chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 208 13.6
2 No 1,338 86.4
Missing 67
Percentage of students who did not participatein at least 60 minutes of
) physical activity on at least 1 day (in any kind of physical activity that
374-374 QNPAODAY increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of the time
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 271 154
2 No 1,304 84.6
Missing 38
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Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes
3 per day on al 7 days (in any kind of physical activity that increased
375-375 QNPA7DAY their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of the time during the
7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 312 211
2 No 1,263 78.9
Missing 38
. Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) classes on
376-376 QNDLYPE all 5 days (in an average week when they were in school)
1 Yes 237 12.3
2 No 1,305 87.7
Missing 71
. Percentage of students who never saw adentist (for a check-up, exam,
377311 QNNODNT teeth cleaning, or other dental work)
1 Yes 44 22
2 No 1,516 97.8
Missing 53
Percentage of students who drank a bottle or glass of plain water one or
380-380 QNWATER1 more times per day (counting tap, bottled, and unflavored sparkling
water, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 1,109 72.0
2 No 457 28.0
Missing 47
Percentage of students who drank a bottle or glass of plain water two or
381-381 QNWATER2 more times per day (counting tap, bottled, and unflavored sparkling
water, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 995 64.3
2 No 571 35.7
Missing 47
Percentage of students who drank a bottle or glass of plain water three
382-382 QNWATER3 or more times per day (counting tap, bottled, and unflavored sparkling
water, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 77 50.1
2 No 789 49.9
Missing 47
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Percentage of students who had obesity (>= 95th percentile for body
384-384 QNOBESE mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the
2000 CDC growth charts)
1 Yes 212 143
2 No 1,250 85.7
Missing 151
Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but
385-385 QNOWT <95th percentile for body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific
reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)
1 Yes 223 14.6
2 No 1,239 85.4
Missing 151
386-395 WEIGHT
396-398 STRATUM
399-404 PSU
407-411 BMIPCT
412-413 RACEETH
1 Am Indian/Alaska Native 11 05
2 Asian 55 23
3 Black or African American 116 85
4 Native Hawaiian/Other PI 8 04
5 White 776 58.5
6 Hispanic/Latino 194 8.4
7 Multiple - Hispanic 327 17.2
8 Multiple - Non-Hispanic 79 4.2
Missing 47
414-416 Q60RIG
417-419 Q70RIG




